
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 30th April, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rowe
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Members: Cllr Abbott
Cllr Austen
Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Chown
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Jackson
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long

Cllr May
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency (any such item to be dealt with under ‘Business Brought 
forward by the Chairman’);

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Business Brought Forward by the Chairman

to consider business (if any) brought forward by the Chairman;

5.  2020/21 Capital Strategy, 2020/21 Treasury Management 
Strategy and 2020/21 Investment Strategy 

1 - 58

6.  Recommendations arising from the Informal Ex
[...]
l Council meeting. 

IE.2/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 6 February 2020 were not 
able to be signed off as a ‘true and correct record’ since this was now an 
Informal Executive meeting.  These minutes would be carried forward to the 
next formal Executive Meeting, currently 14 May 2020.

IE.3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

IE.4/19 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

Members were presented with an interim Executive Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four 
months and noted its content.  

IE.5/19    COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION FOR CARE LEAVERS AND COUNCIL 
TAX PREMIUM FOR LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY

Members were presented with a report outlining recommendations to 
bring long term empty homes back into use.  Following clarification that 
the number of homes involved was relatively small, and that each was 
carefully scrutinized, it was RESOLVED that the Informal Executive:

1. Notes that there is a scheme in place run by Devon County Council 
to assist Care Leavers under the age of 25 with the cost of their 
Council Tax bill.

2. RECOMMEND to Council to:
(a) effect an increase in the Council Tax Premium from the current 50% 
to the relevant maximums set down in the Rating (Property in Common 
Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018.

(b) increase the Council Tax Premium to 100% for properties that have 
been empty for 2 years or more*, this to be effective from 1 April 2020 
onwards.

(c) that, to increase the Council Tax Premium to 200% for properties 
that have been empty for 5 years or more*, this to be effective from 1 
April 2020 onwards.

Page 60



Informal Executive 19.03.20

- 3 -

(d) that, to increase the Council Tax Premium to 300% for properties 
that have been empty for 10 years or more*, this to be effective from 1 
April 2021 onwards.

(* any period of not exceeding six weeks, where the property is not 
empty, shall be disregarded for the purposes of calculating the two year 
period).

3. Council be RECOMMENDED to ensure that increases in the Council 
Tax Premium for the 2020/21 Financial Year be effective from 1 
October 2020, to allow for affected Council Taxpayers to take action 
(independently or with assistance from the Council) to bring their 
property back in to use (NOTE. the increase for 2021/22 will take effect 
from 1 April of that year).

IE.6/19 RELEASE OF SECTION 106 FUNDS FOR AN AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING PROJECT AT ST ANNS CHAPEL

A report was considered which would allow the Council to use S106 
monies to provide affordable homes by converting the St Anns Chapel 
into 13 homes (3 open market, 5 discount sales, 3 affordable rent, and 
2 landowner.  The 5 rented homes and 3 discounted sales would be 
covenanted to have a local connection to Bigbury; and the 3 open 
market homes would have a covenant to insist they were primary 
residence only and local connection only as this is tied to the properties 
and not the purchasers.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Informal Executive support the Deputy Chief Executive utilising his 
‘Emergency Powers’ to approve the allocation of Section 106 funds for 
Affordable Housing projects as set out below:

a) £97,700.91 – from the contribution from the former Old Chapel Inn, 
St Anns Chapel, Bigbury to spend on a community housing scheme 
at St Anns Chapel being developed by South Hams District Council; 
and

b) £65,193.00 – from the contributions from the Hollywell Stores, 
Bigbury to spend on a community housing scheme at St Anns 
Chapel being developed by South Hams District Council.

IE.7/19 RE-PROCUREMENT FOR CASHLESS PARKING PAYMENT 
SYSTEMS

The Lead Officer outlined the report which sought approval to 
commence the tender process to re-procure the cashless parking 
payment system contract for a period of four years, with the ability to 
ex
[...]
ted agenda report).

IE.9/19 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

A report was given to Members outlining the joint approach to be taken 
by South Hams District Council, West Devon Borough Council and 
Plymouth City Council in how they would all engage with their 
communities.  The primary aim of this Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) was to ensure that consultation is meaningful.  It was 

Page 62



Informal Executive 19.03.20

- 5 -

recommended that SCIs were reviewed every five years, with South 
Hams last reviewing in 2012.

It was then RESOLVED that the Informal Executive RECOMMENDED  
to Council that, subject to West Devon and Plymouth agreeing likewise, 
the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is formally adopted 
under section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

IE.10/19 FOLLATON HOUSE:  STRATEGIC ACCOMMODATION REVIEW

Members were presented with a report that set out the findings of the 
Accommodation Working Group.  

Although a Member stated his opposition to recommendation 1, other 
Members (who were also Members of the Working Group) stated that 
the business case was compelling for the Council to remain at Follaton 
House for the foreseeable future.

It was then RESOLVED that the Informal Executive RECOMMENDED 
to Council that:

1. South Hams District Council remains at Follaton House for the 
foreseeable future recognising that the net accommodation costs 
(£150,000 as set out in 4.4.) represent good value for money;

2. The Council considers developing a wedding venue in the Listed 
Building with effect from 2021 and that the Accommodation 
Working Group and officers agree a plan of how the interior of 
Follaton House should be reshaped before officers procure a 
more detailed cost plan and tender for associated improvement 
works to the House and Garden. A sum of up to £30,000 is 
allocated from the Land and Development Earmarked Reserve 
for this purpose; and

3. A sum of £25,000 is allocated from the Land and Development 
Earmarked Reserve to undertake infrastructure improvements to 
Follaton Arboretum to enhance use of the site by staff, tenants 
and visitors and also to support biodiversity and carbon capture 
in response to the Council’s commitment to tackle climate 
change. This funding would enable match funding to be sought 
for improvement works.

(NOTE. Cllr Baldry advised that he did not support part 1 of the recommendation)

IE.11/19 IMPLEMENTING A NEW RECYCLING SERVICE

The Lead Member presented the exempt update to the implementation 
of the new recycling service covering the increase in costs associated 
with the new scheme.  It was noted that whilst delivery of the service 
implementation remains on target, this may be impacted with the 

Page 63



Informal Executive 19.03.20

- 6 -

current COVID-19 situation, and that there would be financial 
implications if this were to occur.

It was RESOLVED that the Informal Executive RECOMMENDED to 
Council to: 

1. note the progress and future plan in relation to the 
implementation of the new recycling service.

2. approve the increase in the cost of building the new depot at 
Ivybridge, as set out in Appendix A, to be funded by internal 
borrowing and to build this increased cost into the Budget for 
2021-22. This amounts to an increase of £25,600 in paying back 
the borrowing costs per year, as set out in Appendix A. 

3. approve the increase for the capital costs of the containers and 
their distribution, as set out in Appendix A, to be funded by 
internal borrowing and to build this increased cost into the 
Budget for 2021-22. This amounts to an increase of £8,852 in 
paying back the borrowing costs per year, as set out in Appendix 
A. 

4. approve the increase from £125,000 to £175,000 for the one-off 
costs of implementation of the Devon Aligned Service. To fund 
the increase of £50,000 from the New Homes Bonus Earmarked 
Reserve in 2020/21.

(Meeting commenced at 2:00 pm and concluded at 3:17 pm)

Page 64



Rep
[...]
o its 
adoption to full Council. Only the Council can approve 
and adopt the Council’s Constitution.

Financial N There are no financial implications to this report
Risk Y There is a risk arising from a failure to review the 

Constitution and approve the necessary changes 
because it may lead to unlawful decisions being taken 
by the Council. 

By undertaking an annual review of the Constitution 
the Council mitigates this risk by ensuring that the 
Constitution is up to date and reflects current practice 
and law. 

Climate Change -
Carbon /
Biodiversity
Impact

No carbon/biodiversity impact arise from
the recommendations

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and 
Diversity

None arising from this report   

Safeguarding n/a   
Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder

n/a 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing

n/a 

Other implications n/a 

Supporting Information

Appendices: 
A: Amendments to the Constitution 

Background Documents:
The Council’s Constitution 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A to the Constitution Report 30 April 2020

Temporary Amendment to the Officer Delegation set out in the Terms of 
Reference for the Development Management Committee 

The Head of Development Management shall have authority (until 7 May 2021) to 
determine (in consultation with the Chairman of Development Management 
Committee, ward members and the Monitoring Officer) planning applications, Listed 
Building consents, advertising consents, TPO confirmations and works to trees 
submitted by Officers and Members. In all other respects such applications will be 
determined in accordance with the Delegation to Officers set out in the DM 
Committee’s terms of reference and ‘Delegation to Officers’ set out in the 
Constitution. 

Contents of Part 3a – Delegation to Officers 

1. Principles of Delegation
2. Authority for Officers to Act
3. Delegation to Senior Officers:

 Matters reserved for Council or Committee
 Urgent items 
 Head of Paid Se

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 30th April, 2020 at 2.00 pm, Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Rowe
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Jackson
Cllr Long Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pringle
Cllr Reeve Cllr Rose
Cllr Smerdon Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

In attendance:
Officers:
Deputy Chief Executive
Monitoring Officer
Section 151 Officer
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

83. Monitoring Officer Statement 

Based upon the feedback that had been received following the first 
Remote Council meeting held on 23 April 2020 (Minute 82/19 refers), 
the Chairman invited the Monitoring Officer to make a statement to the 
meeting that included the following points:

- In the event of the meeting lasting beyond two hours, then it 
would be adjourned to enable for a short break;

- Unless speaking, all microphones should be placed on mute;



- The Rules of Debate were highlighted and it was reaffirmed that 
the five minute time limit for speakers would be enforced at this 
meeting;

- The process for how Recorded Votes would be carried out was 
described to those in attendance; and

- The method by which Members should raise a ‘Point of Order’ was 
also outlined.

84. Declarations of Interest 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made.

85. Business Brought Forward by the Chairman 

The Chairman advised that she had agreed for two items to be brought 
forward to this meeting and she proceeded to invite the Leader to 
provide an update to the meeting on: the recent Central Government 
Funding Announcement; and the Calendar of Member Meetings.

(a) Recent Central Government Funding Announcement

The Leader advised that, on Wednesday, 29 April 2020, the 
Government had announced that it was allocating a further £1.6 
billion to Local Authorities to support them during the Covid-19 
Crisis.  As part of this announcement, the Council was to receive 
£866,545.  Whilst this was most welcome, the Leader was still a 
little disappointed that the allocation was linked to population 
numbers and not reflective of the actual financial impact on the 
Council.

(b)Calendar of Member Meetings

The Leader informed that, since the Council had adopted its Remote 
Meeting Procedure Rules (Minute 79/19 refers), the Head of Paid 
Service, in consultation with herself and the other Members of the 
Executive, had now determined a revised Calendar of Meetings up to 
the end of July 2020.  In reply to a request, the Leader confirmed 
that this Calendar would be circulated to all Members.

Whilst a decision on those scheduled Member meetings beyond the 
end of July would be taken in due course, the Leader advised that it 
was her hope that the Council could revert to its adopted Calendar 
of Member meetings as soon as was practically possible.

  

86. 2020/21 Capital Strategy, 2020/21 Treasury Management 
Strategy and 2020/21 Investment Strategy 

The Council considered a report that sought approval of the proposed 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 



Strategy for 2020/21, together with their associated prudential 
indicators.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) an amendment to the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘That the Council approves the 2020/21 Treasury Management 
Strategy, subject to the list of primary considerations being updated 
to include environmental responsibilities.’

Despite receiving assurances that environmental responsibilities 
(and most notably Climate Change) were a consideration in the draft 
Strategy, some Members felt that these should have additional 
emphasis and be given equal status to the primary considerations 
that were listed (security, liquidity and yield).

Whilst having sympathy with the intention of the amendment, some 
Members were of the view that it would not be appropriate at this 
time to place further restrictions on the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.

The Section 151 Officer also gave a commitment to provide a 
written response to Members on how environmental responsibilities 
would be taken into account as part of the adopted 2020/21 
Strategy.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.5, a recorded vote 
was then called for on the amendment and the voting was recorded 
as follows:

For the motion (13):  Cllrs Abbott, Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Hodgson, 
Jackson, Long, McKay, O’Callaghan, Pannell, Rose, Sweett and 
Thomas.

Against the motion (14):  Cllrs Austen, Bastone, Brown, Foss, 
Hawkins, Holway, Hopwood, Pearce, Pringle, Reeve, Rowe, 
Smerdon, Spencer and Taylor.

Abstentions (0):  None.

Absent (4):  Cllrs Chown, Kemp, May and Pennington

and the vote on the amendment was therefore declared LOST.

(b)the draft 2020/21 Capital Strategy.  A Member cited the recent 
commercial investment decision to purchase a property in 
Dartmouth and felt that the lack of transparency in that decision-
making process was regrettable.  As a consequence, the Member 
was of the view that the Capital Strategy should be considered at a 
future meeting of the Audit Committee.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Council approves the 2020/21:

a. Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report);

b. Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at 
Appendix B of the presented agenda report); and

c. Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report); and

2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Members of the Executive, to make 
minor amendments to these Strategies if required 
throughout the 2020/21 Financial Year.

87. Recommendations arising from the Informal Executive meeting 
held on 19 March 2020 

IE.5/19: Council Tax Reduction for Care Leavers and Council 
Tax Premium for Long Term Empty Property

RESOLVED

1. That an increase be effected in the Council Tax Premium from 
the current 50% to the relevant maximums set down in the 
Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018;

2. That, with effect from 1 April 2020 onwards, the Council Tax 
Premium be increased to 100% for properties that have been 
empty for 2 years or more**;

3. That, with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council Tax Premium be 
increased to 200% for properties that have been empty for 5 
years or more**;

4. That, with effect from 1 April 2021, the Council Tax Premium be 
increased to 300% for properties that have been empty for 10 
years or more**;

(** any period of not exceeding six weeks, where the property 
is not empty, shall be disregarded for the purposes of 
calculating the two year period).

5. That the increases in the Council Tax Premium for the 2020/21 
Financial Year be effective from 1 October 2020, to allow for 
affected Council Taxpayers to take action (independently or 
with assistance from the Council) to bring their property back in 



to use (NOTE. the increase for 2021/22 will take effect from 1 
April of that year).

IE.8/19: Parking Permit Review

In discussion, the lead Executive Member gave a number of assurances 
that the Council would be given a further opportunity to consider the 
outcome of the Public Consultation exercise.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the permit charges and permits be amended in accordance 
with Appendix A of the agenda report presented to the Informal 
Executive meeting;

2. That the proposed Parking Permit Review be deferred at least 
until the Autumn (i.e. not before 1 September 2020);

3. That, with immediate effect, Parking Permits be put back on 
sale at their existing prices; and

4. That it be acknowledged that consultation has been undertaken 
with towns and parishes and a further 21-day public 
consultation will be undertaken, but will not commence before 
the Council has restored its parking charges in its car parks.

IE.9/19: Statement of Community Involvement

In opposition to the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), a 
Member made particular reference to Principle 7: ‘Responsibility and 
Accountability’ and her belief that this was not being upheld.  
Furthermore, the Member expressed her disappointment at the lack of 
assurance in the SCI with regard to how community concerns and 
views would be taken into account in the decision-making process.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, subject to West Devon and Plymouth agreeing likewise, the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) be formally adopted 
under Section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004.

IE.10/19: Follaton House Strategic Accommodation Review

In her introduction, the Leader advised of her intention to propose an 
alternative recommendation that would seek to defer the decisions of 
the first two parts of the recommendation on the review in light of the 



impact of the Covid-19 Crisis.  For clarity, the Leader informed that her 
alternative recommendation was not seeking to reject the original 
recommendations generated at the Informal Executive meeting but to 
simply defer them for further consideration at a later date.  
Furthermore, the Leader was intending to propose that part 3 of the 
recommendation would not be included as part of the deferral and 
could therefore come into immediate effect.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) a general acknowledgement that 2021 was likely to be a very busy 
year for weddings; and

(b) the Arboretum.  In citing the success of Kingsbridge in Bloom as an 
example, a Member was of the view that Totnes should consider 
establishing a similar Community/Voluntary Group to be 
responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the Arboretum.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, in light of the current pandemic, the Accommodation Strategy 
Member Working Group be reconvened to consider 
recommendations 1 and 2 (below) as part of the Council’s future 
Recovery Plan to the Covid-19 Crisis, with a further report being 
presented back to the Executive at a future date:

1. That South Hams District Council remains at Follaton House for 
the foreseeable future, recognising that the net accommodation 
costs (£150,000 as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the presented 
agenda report to the Informal Executive meeting) represent 
good value for money;

2. That the Council considers developing a wedding venue in the 
Listed Building (with effect from 2021) and that the 
Accommodation Strategy Member Working Group and officers 
agree a plan of how the interior of Follaton House should be 
reshaped before officers procure a more detailed cost plan and 
tender for associated improvement works to the House and 
Garden.  (NOTE. a sum of up to £30,000 be allocated from the 
Land and Development Earmarked Reserve for this purpose); 
and

3. That a sum of £25,000 be allocated from the Land and 
Development Earmarked Reserve to undertake infrastructure 
improvements to Follaton Arboretum to enhance use of the site 
by staff, tenants and visitors and also to support biodiversity 
and carbon capture in response to the Council’s commitment to 
tackle climate change.  (NB. this funding will enable match 
funding to be sought for improvement works).



(NOTE. Cllr Baldry requested that it be noted that he did not 
support the proposal at part 1 of the above resolution). 

IE.11/19: Implementing a New Recycling Service

In light of the potential impact on the project timescales of the Covid-
19 Crisis, it was confirmed that a Waste Update would be considered at 
the Informal Council session to be held on 21 May 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the progress and future plan in relation to the 
implementation of the new recycling service be noted;

2. That approval be given to the increase in the cost of building 
the new depot at Ivybridge, (as set out in Appendix A of the 
agenda report presented to the Informal Executive meeting), to 
be funded by internal borrowing and to build this increased cost 
into the Budget for 2021-22. (NB. this amounts to an increase 
of £25,600 in paying back the borrowing costs per year, as set 
out in Appendix A);

3. T
hat approval be given to the increase for the capital costs of the 
containers and their distribution (as set out in Appendix A of 
the agenda report presented to the Informal Executive 
meeting) to be funded by internal borrowing and to build this 
increased cost into the Budget for 2021-22.  (NB. this amounts 
to an increase of £8,852 in paying back the borrowing costs per 
year, as set out in Appendix A); and

4. T
hat approval be given to the increase from £125,000 to 
£175,000 for the one-off costs of implementation of the Devon 
Aligned Service. (NB. the increase of £50,000 to be funded 
from the New Homes Bonus Earmarked Reserve in 2020/21).

88. Release of Community Housing Grant: Community Housing 
Project 

The Council considered a report that presented an update on the 
following two Community Housing Schemes: 

1. South Brent Community Land Trust; and 
2. St Ann’s Chapel.

In discussion, there was widespread support expressed for the work 
undertaken by the current and previous local Ward Members and the 
lead officers.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That a secured loan be awarded to South Brent Community 
Land Trust (of up to £360,000) as part of the overall capital 
project budget for Community Housing; and

2. That £100,000 be allocated from the Affordable Housing Capital 
Programme Budget towards delivering St Ann’s Chapel 
Community Housing Scheme.

(At this point (3.50pm), the Chairman adjourned the meeting for a 
fifteen minute break).

89. Pay Policy Statement and Pay and Reward Strategy 2020/21 

Members considered a report that sought adoption of the Pay Policy 
Statement and the Pay and Reward Strategy for 2020/21.

In discussion, a Member felt that, given the current economic and 
financial challenges, Senior Officers should consider a voluntary 
reduction on their salaries.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 (as outlined at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be adopted; and

2. That the Pay and Reward Strategy 2020/21 (as outlined at 
Appendix B of the presented agenda report) be adopted.

90. Annual Review of the Council Constitution 

The Council gave consideration to a report that presented the Annual 
Review of the Council Constitution.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) An amendment to the motion was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
that read as follows:

‘That the Council notes the changes made under paragraphs 2.1 
and 2.2, with the exception of the adoption of temporary 
Procedural Rules for conducting remote meeting and 
acknowledges the following:



That there is no provision within the statutory Remote Meeting 
Regulations that provides for the elimination of the right of 
Members to submit written Questions and Motions to Full Council 
meetings and have them dealt with in accordance with the 
Constitution and as such will reinstate such provisions at the next 
Full Council meeting.’

In presenting his amendment, the proposer thanked the Leader 
for her earlier update regarding the Calendar of Meetings (Minute 
85/19(b) above refers) which had gone some way to alleviating 
his concerns.  However, the Member did retain his concerns over 
the lack of provision in the adopted Remote Meeting Procedure 
Rules for Members to be able to ask Questions and Motions on 
Notice at Council meetings.

In the subsequent debate on the amendment, reference was 
made to:-

o the public concern over the inability for Members to ask 
Questions and Motions on Notice.  In response to some 
Members highlighting the extent of public concerns, the 
Leader countered that she had only been made aware of two 
residents who had made formal representations to the 
Council;

o the intention of preventing Questions and Motions on Notice at 
Council meetings not being to suppress democracy but to save 
officer time at this extremely difficult time;

o the comments of the Deputy Monitoring Officer.  At the 
invitation of the Chairman, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
reminded the meeting that the Regulations were only in place 
for a temporary period and emphasised that Remote Meetings 
were only to be convened in instances where they were 
‘required to be held’.

At this point and, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.5, 
a recorded vote was then called for on the amendment and the 
voting was recorded as follows:

For the motion (13):  Cllrs Abbott, Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Hodgson, 
Jackson, Long, McKay, O’Callaghan, Pannell, Rose, Sweett and 
Thomas.

Against the motion (14):  Cllrs Austen, Bastone, Brown, Foss, 
Hawkins, Holway, Hopwood, Pearce, Pringle, Reeve, Rowe, 
Smerdon, Spencer and Taylor.

Abstentions (0):  None.

Absent (4):  Cllrs Chown, Kemp, May and Pennington

and the vote on the amendment was therefore declared LOST.



(b)Officers confirmed that the revised Calendar of Meetings to the 
end of July 2020 would be published on the Council website.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the changes made under paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the 
presented agenda report be noted;

2. That the Council agrees and formally adopts the amendments 
to its Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.4 of the 
presented agenda report and fully outlined at Appendix A), 
subject to inclusion of the following amendments:

‘The Head of Development Management shall have authority 
(until 7 May 2021) to determine (in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of Development Management 
Committee, ward members and the Monitoring Officer) planning 
applications, Listed Building consents, advertising consents, 
TPO confirmations and works to trees submitted by Officers (or 
an immediate family member) and Members (or immediate 
family members and including a Councillor’s agent or 
professional advisor). In all other respects such applications will 
be determined in accordance with the Delegation to Officers set 
out in the DM Committee’s Terms of Reference and ‘Delegation 
to Officers’ set out in the Constitution.’

3. That the Council adopts its Constitution for the forthcoming 
year with immediate effect:

https://www.southhams.gov.uk/article/3689/Our-Constitution

91. Grant Thornton External Audit Plan 

The Council considered the External Audit Plan produced by Grant 
Thornton that provided an overview of the planned scope and timing 
of the statutory audit.

Following an introduction from the Section 151 Officer, there were no 
questions or issues raised and it was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton External Audit Plan be 
noted.

92. Shared Services Methodology for 2019/20 

https://www.southhams.gov.uk/article/3689/Our-Constitution


Members considered an annual report that set out the methodology 
and mechanisms that were being used to calculate the cost allocations 
between the Council and West Devon Borough Council.

In response to a question, the Section 151 Officer informed that, as 
part of the Council’s Recruitment Strategy, each post was re-employed 
to the same Council from which the vacancy had arisen.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the methodology of the Shared Services apportionment of 
costs between the Council and West Devon Borough Council for 
2019/20 (as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report) be noted.

93. Budget Book for 2020/21 

Consideration was given to a report that presented the Council’s 
Budget Book for 2020/21.

With no issues or questions raised, it was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Budget Book for 2020/21 be noted.

94. 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 

The Council considered a report that sought approval of the draft 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.

In discussion, it was confirmed that the Council’s Risk Management 
Framework was being amended and would be presented to the next 
Audit Committee meeting to be held on 23 June 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be approved; and

2. That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 (as outlined at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved.

95. Reports of Bodies 

RESOLVED

That the minutes and recommendations of the undermentioned 
Bodies be received and approved subject to any amendments listed 
below:-



(a)Salcombe Harbour Board – 27 January 2020

(b)Audit Committee – 6 February 2020

(c) Development Management Committee – 12 February 2020

96. Exclusion of Public and Press 

Whilst the following report had been published as an exempt agenda 
item, the Monitoring Officer advised the meeting that it could be 
considered in the public domain as long as the questions and debate 
did not focus on financial or staffing information.  
In the event that the questions and debate did enter these areas, then 
the Monitoring Officer recommended that the Council would then need 
to approve a motion to move into exempt session. 

97. Use of Emergency Powers 

The Council considered a report that advised of the decision taken by 
the Deputy Chief Executive to pay Fusion Lifestyle £104,500 for the 
three-month period April to June 2020.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) The suggestion that the Informal Council session to be held on 21 
May 2020 would include an update on Fusion was welcomed.  In 
addition, some Members requested that, in advance of this Briefing, 
Fusion be invited to produce a briefing paper that set out the 
situation from the perspective of their organisation;

(b) It was confirmed that Fusion representatives had contacted all 18 
of their partner local authorities and, at the time of this meeting, 
14 had decided to take a similar course of action, with the other 4 
authorities still being in negotiations with the organisation;

(c) As a general point, a Member was disappointed at the lack of 
consultation with the wider membership prior to the Emergency 
Powers provisions being utilised in this instance.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the urgent action taken by the Deputy Chief Executive (as set out 
in paragraph 2.5 of the presented agenda report) be noted.

The Meeting concluded at 5.30 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


